
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Education & Skills Policy Development Committee
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Wednesday, 13 June 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Robert Smith

Membership:
Councillors: S E Crouch, J P Curtice, M Durke, F M Gordon, L R Jones, 
M A Langstone, S Pritchard, K M Roberts and D W W Thomas

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 5
To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record.

4  Workplan 2018/2019. (Discussion)

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 6 June 2018
Contact: Democratic Services - 636824

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy 
Development Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 9 May 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor R V Smith (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M Durke L R Jones M A Langstone
S Pritchard K M Roberts D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer
Chris Sivers Director of People
Stephanie Williams Principal Lawyer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S E Crouch and M Sykes

55 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

56 Minutes.

Resolved that the minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development & Delivery 
Committee held on 14 March 2018 be approved as a correct record.

57 Aligning 14-19 Provision.

Chris Sivers gave a brief overview presentation outlining the following areas:
 5 Main corporate priorities, including the Improving Education & Skills – so 

that every child and young person in Swansea gains the skills and 
qualifications they need to succeed in life.

 Swansea Skills Partnership – terms of reference, opportunities for the 
development of partnership working and maximising of City Deal 
opportunities;

 Recommendation to appoint a Strategic Co-ordinator for Regional Skills for a 
two year fixed period via a joint funding initiative with Gower College and 
Regional Skills Partnership;

 Aims and responsibilities for the new co-ordinator:
 Progress to date:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (09.05.2018)
Cont’d

She indicated that all the above areas and the issues raised previously by the 
Committee could be included in the draft Cabinet report on the City Deal Skills that 
will be presented to the special meeting of this Committee on 23 May 2018.

She referred to the information circulated following the last meeting and contained in 
the agenda papers which outlined the data for the complete list of courses currently 
available at GSCE and A level in Swansea.

Members discussed the various courses and provision available across the city and 
raised the following areas for potential further investigation and discussion:

 Seems to be a continuation of the “traditional” curriculum in schools and the 
need to continue to promote STEM subjects, and ensure effective and 
appropriate career advice is available;

 Development of a Learning & Earning pathway for young people;
 Improving co-ordination between the teachers and education professionals 

from nursery to 6th form and beyond;
 Involvement of parents and development of “learning culture”;
 Need to re-iterate to young people that A levels are the beginning of the 

working life;
 Need to improve and align apprenticeships provision, particularly in relation to 

the city deal opportunities;
 Introduction of adult “Learning Champions” and “Sporting Champions” to 

inspire young people to get involved in both education and sport;
 Issues around the provision of language courses and the availability of 

enough qualified teachers in certain subject areas:

58 Workplan 2018/2019. (Discussion)

Chris Sivers outlined that an overview report on the work of the five PDDC’s will be 
presented to Council in May, and outlined the areas and topics covered and 
discussed by this committee during the past municipal year that will be detailed and 
referred to in the report.

The Committee discussed the issues looked at during the past year, and highlighted 
the following areas, as potential topics for the next municipal year:

 Inspiring of young people on introduction of “learning” champions;
 Teaching Training provision;
 Targeting of support to disadvantaged young people - impact of poverty on 

learning, those on free school meals, young carers, SEN pupils, NEETs etc

The Chair thanked members for the input over the past year and indicated that the 
topics raised above would be further discussed at the first meeting of the committee 
in June, who would then decide on the areas to be looked at in more detail.

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm

Chair

Page 2



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy 
Development Committee

Committee Room 3B - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor R V Smith (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M Durke L R Jones M A Langstone
S Pritchard K M Roberts

Officer(s)
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Holland Senior Solicitor
Chris Sivers Director of People
Nick Williams Chief Education Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S E Crouch and D W W Thomas

59 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

60 City Deal Skills.

The Chief Education Officer presented a draft report on the progress of developing 
policy on education and skills to meet the challenges of the City Deal.

The report outlined the work carried out by the Committee during the past year and 
detailed the evidence received and research undertaken.

The main recommendation arising from the report is the proposal for the 
appointment of a Strategic Co-ordinator for Education Skills on a two year fixed term 
contract. A draft job description was circulated for information.

The draft report was discussed by the committee and minor amendments were 
suggested relating to paragraph 3.2 - to include reference to Jobs for the Future and 
the addition of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development  to the membership 
and paragraph 3.6 – to add reference to all level of courses and qualification and to 
include reference to both Universities as partners.

The report will be presented to Cabinet on 21 June 2018.

Page 3



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (23.05.2018)
Cont’d

Resolved that 

1) The two main recommendations contained in the report be endorsed by the 
Committee.

2) The report, subject to the amendments referred to above be approved and 
submitted to Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 4.24 pm

Chair

Page 4



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy 
Development Committee

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea 

Thursday, 24 May 2018 at 4.46 pm

Present:

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
J P Curtice M Durke L R Jones
M A Langstone S Pritchard R V Smith
D W W Thomas

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): K M Roberts

1 To suspend Council Procedure Rule 12 "Chair of Meetings" in order to allow 
the Presiding Member to preside over the under mentioned agenda items.

Resolved that Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the Presiding 
Member to preside over this meeting.

(Councillor D W Thomas presided)

2 To elect a Chair for the Municipal Year 2018 - 2019.

Resolved that Councillor R V Smith be elected Chair for the 2018-2019 Municipal 
Year.

(Councillor R V Smith presided)

3 To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2018 - 2019.

Resolved that Councillor K M Roberts be elected Vice-Chair for the 2018-2019 
Municipal Year.

4 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

The meeting ended at 4.47 pm

Chair

Page 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	$$Minutes23may
	2018May24 Education & Skills PDC Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy 
Development Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 13 June 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor R V Smith (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
J P Curtice M Durke M A Langstone
S Pritchard K M Roberts D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer
Helen Morgan - Rees Head of Education Achievement & Partnership
Nick Williams Chief Education Officer
Stephanie Williams Principal Lawyer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): L R Jones

5 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

6 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development & Delivery 
Committees held on 9 and 23 May 2018, and the Education & Skills Policy 
Development Committee held on 24 May 2018 be agreed as correct records.

7 Workplan 2018/2019. (Discussion)

The Chair referred to the discussions held at the meeting held on 9 May, which had 
identified potential areas for review by the Committee during the new municipal year.

He outlined that the Committees first topic could be to examine the issues around 
Pupil Development Grant (PDG), and its link to the gap in achievement of free 
schools meals children and those not on free school meals, identify areas of good 
practice and sharing of this with other schools.

Nick Williams spoke further to the comments of the Chair and outlined the following 
areas which can be looked at by the Committee:



Minutes of the Education & Skills Policy Development Committee (13.06.2018)
Cont’d

 Data trends in relation to free school meal (FSM) performance in Swansea 
and nationally.

 Welsh Government Guidance on PDG.
 Role or ERW/ local authority in monitoring use and promoting good practice in 

use of the PDG.
 Good practice in Swansea schools – views of learners and headteachers.
 The role of the Education Endowment Trust and other third party 

organisations in promoting good practice.
 Effective use of the Pupil Premium (PP) in England and in particular in 

Lambeth Council.
 Emerging findings and ways forward.

He and Helen Morgan-Rees outlined the current structure for sharing good practice 
and ideas, the partnership working arrangements in place and outlined the excellent 
Estyn report on Hafod primary, which is cited on their website as an excellent 
example of good practice, she also referred to the positive impact of the school 
challenge grant monies at Pentrehafod Comprehensive.

Discussions took place around the support given to individual pupils and the need to 
maybe alter the focus to support the higher achievers, the research available form 
Welsh Government (Wizard report), the need to develop contacts and seek 
examples of good practice from across the United Kingdom, the impact of the 
targeting and use of the PDG on exam age pupils.

The Chair suggested that following topics for the Committee to discuss over the next 
few months:
July – Data Trends in relation to FSM, Background information on Estyn Inspections, 
Welsh Government Guidance, and difference between PDG and PP
August – ERW & Local Authority overview.
September – Education Endowment Trust.
Autumn – Engagement with schools & learners.

Resolved that the above schedule be agreed.

The meeting ended at 4.21 pm

Chair


